(26) PACKAGE STANDBY GAS

/Naa 3600 RPM
=~ GENERATORS MODEL PS7BH-3R/B

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

e LOAD /~ OVER-GRANKING RELAY
Ll L2 L3 T2 7
i : i {0 ( i
1] L] S — 1 els
0 : f £ & 4
' === T 1y ]‘_v '] MILLAMMETER g - i
= . : =y N | EZms
S Y I | ) 1 . | I sz e (NN | e\ HAND
L1y @ ! | ' ]\ g/ \ | CRANK
X - P!z Nean b | ' H T e | 12
| ! | —— B e H : ) SELECTOR
g{ ! LB 5j~| : |r YRIHE Vol o 20 SWITCH
al | I | Ei I %j F I Al i
| ] 1 —~
¥y _) : 1 %I o | 1 HINL I
+ 1 = =
T 11! BT e SN HE et
i i | TRANSFER | |[ t |
I P PREVENT 11! | I g |
V] s = LAY i1 REVERSE ;
R =1 | i} 885 AR
pas L[] d E | & VI He s ReLay | peq ! —RECTIFIER
i ol ] S8l sl P == [l
LR L[] ] il 28l L | |
S ] R0 R B e L. 2z i 4 I ' CHARGING TRANSFORMER
CRANKING P ] T fle—=—==J3
LAY Ii (| : i ﬂ 2 P"r-%—r--"', : : |
) | D e ] |
il : ] [ : I
3
— NIRANSFER SWITCH H |l
i | i | ———1 1 I |
v Jﬂ_—;_;j&—— S i __ .GAS SOLENOID _ _
- . S5 %
== i I I ENGINE
P J | | \f@fggl MAGNE TO
____________ zsrc) | [ 4
. £ L] W= s |
A/
A SI TERMINAL
NEUTRAL TERMINAL
= ATT" T
4 4-4 cromveT| 1T L
. N ‘I—I
~Tcorp
ICHARGING
“““““ |BH00E 8 1_“-‘ II || l“_'
JHEAT SINK =
I BATTERY
= ~COMMUTATOR
- T
- ‘N‘r \ .;
A \
/GABAGITOR '\ "
LL-‘_:j_: WD-55550

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

This IPL contains wiring, illustration, parts list, ordering information and technical data to perform routine
maintenance on this generator. Consult factory with model no., serial no. and test data for further assistance.

WINC O POWER PLANTS—Over 45 Years of Leadership et






TS RS SESTEEETTT m yTsaTEm e e e wornrens. [WJODEL PS7BH-3R/B

N DESCRIPTION arv.| FA8T | REF. DESCRIPTION arv.| FAAT
000 | Hardware
001 | Hex Nut 5/16-18 4| 458 | 432 |Bearing 1] 50215
002 | Lockwasher Split 5/16 5 | 4go | 440 | Field Shell & Coil 1] 877241
003 | Screw Allenhead 4 | 23604 |441A | Field Coil 1] 59146
7116-14 x 7/8 441B | Field Coil 1 | 59146-1
004 |Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 1 3/4 6 | 399 | 442 |PoleShoe 2| 42882
005 | Lockwasher 11/16 1 40552 443 | Pole Shoe Retainer 2 51697
Int. Tooth 444 | Field Shell and Bracket 1 57678
006 | Flatwasher 11/32 ID 1 | 23558 | 445 | Stud 4 | 51434
007 | Hex Nut 5/15-24 1 | 23605 | 446 | Brush DC 2 | 47683
008 |Machine Screw 10-24 x 3/8 4 | 4637 | 447 |Brush AC 9 | 55536
009 | Machine Screw 8-32 x 5/16 18 | 40746 | 460 |Brush Rack Assembly. - 1| 52374
250 | Heat Sink and|DiodeAss’y. 1 | 54732
100 | Drive B & S 1 59244 | 461 | Riveted Brush Rack Ass'y. 1 47684
- 326431-0346-01 462 | Brush Holder 9 | 23500
120 | Solenoid (Fuel shut off) 1 42942 | 463 | Capacitor AC 2 41221
121 | Regulator (Secondary) 1 55559 | 465 | Riveted Brush Rack Ass'y. 1 | 476841
123 | Load Block 1 55560 | 466 |Capacitor DC 1 41180
491 | End Cover 1 55438
400 | Generator Assembly 1 | 577231
401 | Fan Assembly 1 23404 | 605 |Subframe Assembly 1 57677
402 | Special Shaft 1 |23192-12| 607 |Shock Mount 4 23623
411 | End Bracket 1 55493 | 610 [Main Frame 1 58977
430 | Armature Assembly 1 57628 | — |Flexible Exhaust Line 1 | 24140-2
431 | Armature 1 | 57628-1 (not shown)
PARTS ORDERING INFORMATION REQUIRED
. To fill your order for service parts, please advise the complete Generator
= /NDD model number and serial number, part_number(s), and part description. If in
doubt, consult the factory prior to placing the order. Send all parts orders to

WINCO, Division of Dyna Technology, Inc., 225 South Cordova Ave., Le

Center, MN 56057.




u_ U U7

i DESCRIPTION arv. | RAAT
300 | Automatic Transfer Panel 1 59252
301 | Cabinet Assembly 1 59235
302 | Rheostat 1 24786
303 | Selector Switch 1 57946
159252 304 | Mounting Bracket 1 59240
305 | Transformer 1 46755
306 |Rectifier <77¢ 52 1 |-22191
T EC HNI C AL DATA 307 |Relay (start/stop) 1 | 40518
308 | Resistor 1 24787
GENERATOR SPECIFICATIONS: 309 | Relay (over cranking) 1 48585
Watts—7000 Volts—115/230 Amps.—30 310 | Milliammeter 1 22188
PH-1; Hz-60; RPM—3600 311 | Fuse Holder 1 2489
. 311A | Fuse 250V 1A 3AG 1 22219
Nominal Voltage: No Load: Full Load: 312 | Relay (stop cranking) ’ 92065

115/230 Volts A.C. 132/264 Volts A.C.112/224 Volts A.C. i
313 | Resistor 1 23635
Resistance: 316 | Contactor Switch Rectt 1 46125
Field Coils—5.4 + .3 ohms 321 |Heat Sink and Rectifiers/o¢o 1 55428
Armature—Less than 1 ohm ring to ring 322 | Resistor 2 54599
Excitation Voltage: 323 |Start Solenoid 1 24061
xc':p‘:::)xi?n:;gﬁ; 46 Volts D.C. 324 |Relay (transfer prevent) 1 40518
346 | Thermal Delay Relay 1 48525
Separately Excited: 347 |Selector Switch Diai Plate 1 21962
12 VDC to the Positive Field Lead 348 | Rheostat Dial Plate 1 8777
50 to 70 VAC Output 349 |Instruction Plate 1 |53324
350 |Knob 2 8778
— |Auxiliary Contact Kit - 1 46759

(not shown)

Stoct Pelay ‘R@}qf 54334

/-b‘sy * 58832C
by © SEE2 INCO
2 R ST TN Division of
Piacke ™ SBTIEC DYNA TECHNOLOGY, INC.
225 South Cordova
Le Center, MN 56057
Phone (612) 357-6821
Telex 290753
Printed in U.S.A PIN 60701024

(o]

Ev\c(o B

1

Yl

3




